expenditures to recognize these costs in the statement of loss in the period incurred, as permitted under IFRS 6 -

Exploration for and Evaluation of Mineral Resources.  Previously, these expenditures were capitalized as

exploration and evaluation assets on the Company’s balance sheet.  Management considers this accounting policy

to provide more reliable and relevant information and believes that showing exploration and evaluation

expenditures separately on the statement of loss and in the operating activities section of the statement of cash

20

flows more accurately reflects the Company’s activities during the periods presented.  No change in accounting

policy was made with regards to pre-exploration costs; acquisition costs and costs not directly attributable to

exploration and evaluation activities.

The change in accounting policy has been applied retrospectively.  As required by IAS 8 – Accounting Policies,

Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors, the Company included the restated statement of financial position

as of January 1, 2016.

Impact on consolidated statement of financial position as at January 1, 2016 is as follows:

 As previously

reported

Adjustment

Restated

Exploration and evaluation assets $   1,009,244 $   (543,424) $   465,820

Total assets 6,285,038 (543,424) 5,741,614

Deficit (19,880,202) (543,424) (20,423,626)

Total shareholder's equity 6,247,029 (543,424) 5,703,605

Total liabilities and shareholder's equity $   6,285,038 $   (543,424) $   5,741,614

Impact on consolidated statement of financial position as at December 31, 2016 is as follows:

 As previously

reported

Adjustment

Restated

Exploration and evaluation assets $   1,999,909 $   (828,187) $   1,171,722

Total assets 7,385,265 (828,187) 6,557,078

Deficit (21,547,845) (828,187) (22,376,032)

Total shareholder's equity 6,427,242 (828,187) 5,599,055

Total liabilities and shareholder's equity $   7,385,265 $   (828,187) $   6,557,078

Impact on consolidated statement of loss and comprehensive loss for the three months ended September 30,

2016 is as follows:

 As previously

reported

Adjustment

Restated

Total expenditures $   (409,752) $   (205,945) $   (615,697)

Loss for the period (155,089) (205,945) (361,034)

Comprehensive gain (loss) for the period 24,302 (205,945) (181,643)

Basic and diluted loss per share $   (0.00) $   - $   (0.00)

Impact on consolidated statement of loss and comprehensive loss for the nine months ended September 30,

2016 is as follows:

 As previously

reported

Adjustment

Restated

Total expenditures $   (896,981) $   (231,152) $   (1,128,133)

Loss for the period (830,441) (231,152) (1,061,593)

Comprehensive loss for the period (651,050) (231,152) (882,202)

Basic and diluted loss per share $   (0.01) $   - $   (0.01)

Impact on consolidated statement of cash flow for the nine months ended September 30, 2016 is as follows:

 As previously

reported

Adjustment

Restated

Net cash used in operating activities $   (714,980) $   (231,152) $   (946,132)

Net cash used in investing activities $   (816,599) $   (231,152) $   (585,447)

21

Exploration and evaluation costs that were capitalized and previously disclosed and which do not meet the new

capitalization policy, have now been expensed in the statement of loss and comprehensive loss in accordance

with the change in accounting policy. These reclassifications are reflected on each of the consolidated

statements of financial position presented.

Changes in accounting standards not yet adopted

The Company has reviewed new and revised accounting pronouncements that have been issued, but are not yet

effective. The Company has not early-adopted any of these standards and is currently evaluating the impact, if any,